856- Ship Notice Manifest Transaction Set (4010)
Issued:7/2/2012
Page 1 of 38
Author: Joan Cooney Issued by: Magna Powertrain  Version: 4.0
Implementation Guidelines for AIAG (ANSI X12) EDI Conventions
Ship Notice/Manifest Transaction Set (856)
                                                                                                                                                                                                       (4010 format)
01/2012 – Version 3.0 – revised for multiple Magna divisions: Monterrey, Muncie, Muncie

Structure code
O ID 04/04  NO
BSN06  640  Transaction type Code  C ID 02/02  NO
BSN07 641  Status Reason Code  O ID 03/03  NO
SEGMENT:  DTM - Date/Time Reference
856- Ship Notice Manifest Transaction Set (4010)
Issued:7/2/2012
Page 5 of 38
Author: Joan Cooney Issued by: Magna Powertrain  Version: 4.0
LEVEL:  Heading
MAX USAGE/
LOOPS:
10/None
PURPOSE:  To specify pertinent dates and times
GENERAL
INFORMATION:
One DTM segment in the heading area is mandatory to provide shipment,
date and time. Use date and time shipment leaves supplier‟s premises,
with the supplier‟s appropriate local Time Zone Qualifier.
EXAMPLE:  DTM*011*19881104*1200*ET
ELEM
ID  #  ELEM NAME
AIAG/ MAGNA
FEATURES
MAGNA
USE  COMMENTS
DTM01  374  Date/Time
Qualifier
M ID 03/03  YES  MAGNA use: “011” = Local date and
time shipment leaves supplier‟s
premises.
DTM02  373  Date  C DT 08/08
M DT 08/08
YES
Required by MAGNA (CCYYMMDD)
DTM03  337  Time  C TM 04/08
M TM 04/08
YES  Required by MAGNA. (HHMM) 24 Hour
Clock. Any time is acceptable,
with appropriate Time Zone
Qualifier.
DTM04  623  Time Zone
Qualifier
O ID 02/02
M ID 02/02
YES  MAGNA use:
ET = Eastern Time
CT = Central Time
MT = Mountain Time
PT = Pacific Time
DTM05  1250
Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
C ID 02/03  NO
DTM06  1251  Date Time Period  C AN 01/35  NO
During periods of Daylight Savings use:
ED = Eastern Daylight Time
CD = Central Daylight Time
MD = Mountain Daylight Time
PD = Pacific Daylight Time
For suppliers shipping from European locations use:
GM = Greenwich Mean Time (GMT) (England)
For other European locations use:
                                                      01 = GMT + 1 hour
02 = GMT + 2 hours
03 = GMT + 3 hours
            04 = GMT + 4 hours
TABLE 2A: DATA SEGMENT SEQUENCE FOR THE DETAIL AREA -- SHIPMENT LEVEL
856- Ship Notice Manifest Transaction Set (4010)
Issued:7/2/2012
Page 6 of 38